

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

between

Rotary Club of Nan and Rotary Club of Changhwa Central and Nan Hospital

1. Subject

Global Grant #1863858 in Nan, Thailand

2. Purpose

A cooperating organization is any reputable non-Rotary organization or academic institution that provides expertise, infrastructure, advocacy, training, education or other support for the grant. Cooperating organizations must comply with all reporting and auditing activities required by the Rotary Foundation and provide receipts and proof of purchase as required. This document serves to establish a framework of cooperation and agreement between the aforementioned parties as it pertains to the implementation of a project financed by a Rotary Foundation Global Grant.

3. PRIMARY CONTACTS

	HOST PARTNER	INTERNATIONAL PARTNER	COOPERATING ORGANIZATION
Name	Mr. Nithi Soongswang	Mr. Chin-Neng Chao	Dr.Pongthep wongwatcharapaiboon
Address	39-39/1 Khaluang Rd., Mueang Nan, Nan 55000, Thailand.	District 3462	1 Worawichai, Mueang Nan, Nan 55000, Thailand.
Phone	+6681-8811-139		+66 5471 9000
Email	Nithi.soonswang@gmail.com		Pongthwo@gmail.com

4. Understandings

- A. All parties affirm that Global Grant # 1863858 is initiated, controlled, and managed by the Rotary clubs and/or districts involved in the project.
- B. Rotary Club Of Nan and Rotary Club of Changhwa Central affirm that Nan Hospital is reputable and responsible and acts within all governing laws of the project country.
- C. All parties acknowledge that Global Grant #1863858, if approved, will be awarded to Rotary Club Of Nan and Rotary Club of Changhwa Central and not to Nan Hospital.
- D. All project funds will be in the custody of the partner Rotarians and will not be managed by Nan Hospital .
- E. Nan Hospital must abide by The Rotary Foundation grant terms and conditions.
- F. Nan Hospital and its involvement in this project may be subject to financial and operational review/audit by The Rotary Foundation.

5. ROTARY CLUB OF NAN SHALL:

- A. Manage the grant fund, opening a bank account for the project, purchase the equipment with transparency.
- B. Review and monitor the project progress.
- C. Enhance Rotary Public Image.

6. ROTARY CLUB OF CHANGHWA CENTRAL SHALL:

- A. Support and contribute funds to the project.
- B. Cooperate with host partner in planning and implementation of the project.
- C. Enhance Rotary Public Image.

7. NAN HOSPITAL SHALL:

- A. Own all donated equipments.
- B. Maintain all donated equipment in workable condition with Hospital expenses.
- C. Coordinate with Rotary club of Nan in providing training for village health volunteers.

8. MODIFICATION

Modifications within the scope of this document shall be made by mutual consent of the parties, by the issuance of a written modification, signed and dated by all parties, and approved by The Rotary Foundation prior to any changes being performed.

9. Conflict of Interest

Any real or perceived conflicts of interest must be disclosed to The Rotary Foundation, including any Rotarians serving as paid staff or board of directors for the cooperating organization.

10. SIGNATURES

By signing below, the aforementioned parties agree to the terms of this memorandum of understanding.

DATE oct 19, 2017

DG.Nithi Soongswang / DG.3360 RI

DATE oct 25, 2017

Mr.Chin-Neng Chao RC of Changhwa Central

Porthy Magnetical oct 24, 2017

Dr.Pongthep wongwatcharapaiboon / Nan Hospital